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OBJECTIONS OF THE

CONSOLIDATED CARRIERS TO

ORDER 2004-2-12 AND MOTION

TO RESCIND

The Consolidated Carrier, hereinafter “Carriers”, object to the findings of Order 2004-2-12, and request that it be rescinded immediately.

INTRODUCTION
Pursuant to the provisions of the Rural Service Improvement Act (R.S.I.A.), the Department is required to set separate rates for markets in which Part 121 bush passenger carriers are tendered bypass mail, and those markets where no Part 121 bush passenger carrier is tendered bypass mail.  The law specifically states that the Part 121 rates “shall be paid to all bush passenger carriers operating on city pair routes where a 121 bush passenger carrier is tendered non-priority bypass mail” (emphasis added).  The law further requires that the Part 121 rate be based “on data collected under subsection (k) from 121 bush passenger carriers”.  Subsection (k) requires the Secretary “to use show cause procedures to speedily and more accurately determine the cost of providing bush mail service.”  (emphasis added)  The law makes no provision for applying the Part 121 bush passenger mail pay rate to all-cargo carriers, although historically the all-cargo bush carriers have been paid at the same rate as passenger bush carriers.  

Order 2004-2-12 is inconsistent with the requirements of the R.S.I.A., as well as Title 49 U.S. Code Chapter 419 and 39 USC 5402.  Technically, the Order is deficient in that over 35% of the operations used to determine the Part 121 linehaul rate are in mainline service.  To a greater or lesser extent, Peninsula Airways, Era Aviation and Frontier Flying Service operate their Part 121 aircraft over mainline routes, where they are specifically prohibited from transporting bush mail.  The characteristics of the mainline services operated by these carriers are significantly different from their bush services and must be excluded from ratemaking.  The rate is deficient, does not provide a fair and compensatory rate, and must be rescinded. 

On legal and procedural grounds, the Order is deficient and must be rescinded.  The rate and its rationale are contrary to Title 49 of the U.S. Code, circumvent certain requirements of Rule 701 et seq of the Department’s Rule of Practice, and contradict the specific requirements of the U.S. Postal Service in its PO-508 procedures.  Under its terms, carriers may freely engage in deceptive and unfair business practices as defined by the Act.  While there are specific legal contradictions between the R.S.I.A. and Title 49 and other laws and regulations, those contradictions cannot be used to impose rates which cannot be applied within the common meaning of all laws and regulations.

THE RATE IS TECHNICALLY DEFICIENT AND INCLUDES NON-BUSH OPERATIONS
The Department has established separate multi-element mail rates for transportation by mainline aircraft (aircraft greater 7,500 lbs. payload) and bush aircraft (aircraft with 7,500 lbs. payload or less).  The costs associated with the operation of bush and mainline service were accounted for separately.  Although voluntary rate equalization was authorized for bush carriers without restriction, costs of bush carriers transporting mail over mainline routes were specifically excluded from the ratemaking basis for mainline carriers.  The definition of mainline service was included in all mail ratemaking orders as well as in the Postal Service PO-508 Manual.  

The distinction between bush mail and mainline mail was further refined in the R.S.I.A..  A “bush carrier” is defined as a carrier operating aircraft with no more than 7,500 lbs. payload.  A “bush route” is defined as “…an air route in which only a bush carrier is tendered nonpriority bypass mail between the origination point, being either an acceptance point or a hub, as determined by the Postal Service, and the destination city;”.  Bush service, then, is service over routes where only bush carriers are tendered bypass mail.

The methodology proposed to establish bush mail rates follows the process established for mainline carriers to the extent possible.  Linehaul expenses are those direct operating expenses involved in the operation of aircraft from origin to destination, including the costs of non-revenue operation necessarily involved in the offering of revenue service.  Terminal expenses are those indirect expenses necessary to handle and service traffic, except for certain passenger-only expenses such as passenger liability insurance.  Allowances for general and administrative expenses and rate of return are added to the terminal and linehaul elements.  For mainline carriers operating only within the State of Alaska, system costs were used.  For carriers such as Alaska and Lynden, system costs were adjusted to exclude non-Alaskan operations, or cost levels were adjusted to reflect differences for Alaskan cost levels.  These costs are then applied to the specific service and traffic associated with intra-Alaskan mail carriage.  For mainline carriers, only scheduled service is included.  Non-scheduled service is specifically excluded from application of average Alaskan costs to the traffic characteristics used to determine cost per revenue ton mile or ton enplaned of mail. 

To a great extent, establishing an accurate intra-Alaska bush mail rate is subject to the limitations of the reporting process.  With the availability of T-100 segment and market data, and the increase in F-2 reporting requirements, the Department must avail itself of the most accurate and specific data reported to set rates for each class rate.  Previous reporting standards are inapplicable if more specific and distinguishable data are now available for use.  Order 2004-2-12 is deficient in that is uses data from non-bush service to define the bush rate.  Those services are easily determined and identified, and must be excluded from bush rate making.

Title 49 and Department procedures and Orders require the inclusion of only those assets and services “used and useful for the transportation of [the specific class of] mail” for which the rate is being set.  There was significant discussion of the term “used and useful” when the Department adopted the current mainline mail rate setting procedure in 2000.  The findings of the Department in that case should be applied to bush rate setting as well.  In Order 2000-8-14, the Department proposed, for the first time, to weight the costs of mail service according to the amount of mail actually transported on each carrier/aircraft combination.  For example, the different direct operating costs for Alaska Airlines’ various aircraft used in intra-Alaskan service were weighted by the percentage of revenue ton miles transported on each aircraft.  The direct costs of a DC-6 operated by Northern Air Cargo or Everts Air Cargo were weighted on the basis of the mail transported by each carrier in that aircraft type.  The Department determined that this is the most accurate way to determine costs used and useful for mainline mail transportation.

The Postal Service, in its Answer to Order 2000-8-14, argued that the Department should establish separate tests of whether assets and services are “used and useful”.  The Postal Service argued “By definition, facilities described as “used” are those “employed in accomplishing something” whereas “useful” facilities are those “capable of being put to use”. (page 2)  Even under this most liberal definition, mainline services operated by Peninsula Airways, Era and Frontier are neither used nor useful to the transportation of mail in bush service as defined by the Rural Service Improvement Act.  Obviously the operations (facilities) are not used in bush service.  Neither are the operations “useful to” the provision of bush service.  To the extent that these facilities are capable of being put to use, they are being used as necessary in bush service.  Under the Postal Service’s interpretation of the term “used and useful”, historic mainline operations by bush carriers fail both tests for inclusion.

The Department, however, rejected the two part test proposed by the Postal Service.  In Order 2000-11-9, “The correct construction of the phrase ‘used and useful’ follows from the conjunction of the two terms.”  (emphasis added)  Only assets that are both used and useful to the operation of bush mail service, not simply used or useful, can be used to determine the mail rate.  Clearly, this excludes the mainline service, all non-bush service, and all non-passenger service from being used to determine bush mail rates or any stripe.

Title 49 requires the Department to set mail rates that are fair and compensatory for the mail service being offered.  While this conflicts in one limited instance with the later passed R.S.I.A., it is the requirement for rate setting in general.  As shown in Attachment A, the rates imposed by Order 2004-2-12 are not compensatory for linehaul expenses incurred in bush mail service.  After excluding non-bush service from the Part 121 operations, the correct linehaul rate should be $7.6674 rather than $4.5271 as ordered.  The Department has imposed a rate 41% below the actual costs of transporting bush mail on Part 121 bush aircraft.

The rates calculated in Attachment A exactly follow the ratemaking procedures used in Order 2004-2-12 but exclude non-bush operations of the Part 121 aircraft.  For Era, the included operations involve the Bethel bush hub.  For Frontier Flying Service, the operations are essentially the bush operations operated from their Fairbanks and Galena bush hubs.  As explained below, all operations by Peninsula Airways were excluded under standards previously enunciated by the Department.  There is no difference in the values on lines 1-15 of Appendix A to the Order and Attachment A hereto.  Revenue block hours and revenue ton miles in bush passenger service were taken from the same T-100 segment data used in Appendix A.  The revenue block hours for the included services were inserted on line 16, while the r.t.m.’s in bush passenger service were inserted on lines 18-20.  All subsequent calculations are done in the same manner as in Appendix A to the Order.  Using the exact methodology used in Order 2004-2-12, but employing only bush operations in passenger service, the correct linehaul rate would be $7.6674.

The primary error in Order 2004-2-12 is that it determines the average cost per revenue ton mile for all scheduled passenger operations with Part 121 aircraft, which is not what the law requires.  Just as the Department excluded operations outside of Alaska when determining the mainline mail rate, the Department must also exclude Part 121 service not operated in bush service.

The costs and operations of Peninsula Airways Saab 340 and Metroliner III aircraft have been excluded entirely.  Virtually 100% of Penair’s Part 121 service involves non-bush service.  Penair serves only three bush points, St. Paul, Sand Point and Cold Bay with Part 121 aircraft.  Service to these points is linked to service to mainline points.  Penair operates nearly all of its Part 121 service under a code-sharing agreement with Alaska Airlines.  Under this agreement, some of the normal expenses and support services are covered by Alaska.  Even if the de minimus bush operations of Penair could be accurately separated from their non-bush service, the operating characteristics of Penair are vastly different from bush operations in general and Part 121 bush operations in particular.  For example, the average flight distance per departure (hop) in bush Part 121 service by Era is 71 miles.  For Penair, the average hop with Part 121 aircraft is 390 miles.  

The exclusion of Penair from the ratemaking base (although not its application) does not decrease the accuracy of the rate, nor its updating in future.  The number of departures in bush service, and the amount of bush mail transported is tiny in comparison the operations of Era or Frontier.  The payload and other characteristics of the Metroliner III are similar to those of the deHavilland Twin Otter and Beechcraft 1900 aircraft of Era and Frontier.  As noted by the Postal Service in its Response to the Petition of Northern Air Cargo (April 19, 2000), “…the Department should adhere to its past precedent and examine and verify that the new carriers share sufficient operational cost, aircraft type (consistent with the requirements of the rate type) and route characteristics with the mainline carriers currently being used in update methodology.  (emphasis added)  The de minimus Part 121 operations in bush service by Peninsula Airways are of a wholly different cost and character when compared to current Part 121 bush service as well as bush service in general where Part 121 aircraft might serve.

While Attachment A calculates the Part 121 mail rate as required by law, particularly the most recently enacted Rural Service Improvement Act, based on data reported by the individual operating carriers, it is probably less than a compensatory rate for the service involved.  Era Aviation operates its bush service under a code-sharing agreement with Alaska Airlines.  From analysis of its unit costs, and observation of its Bethel operation, it appears that some costs normally borne by the operating airline are actually incurred by Alaska Airlines as part of its system expenses.  Such costs could include ground handling at the Bethel hub, building rent, heat and other utilities, and personnel levels.  Era also enjoys the benefit of its code-sharing agreement through increased passenger and freight traffic from Alaska Airlines, and consequently lower costs per revenue ton mile and ton enplaned.  Before setting a final Part 121 bush rate, the Department must determine if any assets used and useful to the transport of bush mail are being incurred by Alaska Airlines, and add those costs to the ratemaking pool.  While it is practically impossible to include the synergies of the code-sharing agreement on traffic loads, at least any cost subsidy afforded to Era should be included.

ONE FLIGHT A WEEK IS NOT SUFFICIENT SERVICE TO ACTIVATE THE PART 121 BUSH RATE

The determination that the Part 121 rate will apply “for markets where a carrier scheduling and operating at least one round trip per week with Part 121 aircraft in passenger service qualifies for the carriage of mail” is contrary to Title 49, the provisions and goals of the Rural Service Improvement Act, and the requirements of the Postal Service PO-508 procedures manual.  As a policy matter, it discourages the provision of substantial levels of Part 121 passenger service, and invites unfair and deceptive business practices.

The Rates Cannot Be Applied to Routes Without Bypass Tender

The Rural Service Improvement Act requires the Secretary of Transportation to set three separate bush mail rates to be paid over “city pair routes … where a 121 bush passenger carrier is tendered nonpriority bypass mail” or “where no 121 bush passenger carrier is tendered nonpriority bypass mail” or “where only water landings are available”.  The language of Order 2004-2-12 applies the Part 121 rate to all carriers and all markets where a Part 121 bush carrier schedules and operates at least one flight a week.  The R.S.I.A. is very specific; the Part 121 rate only applies in bypass markets where land airports are used.  The 121 rate does not apply to operations of any sort of bush aircraft in non-bypass markets.  Likewise, the 121 rate does not apply at all in markets where only water landings are available.  The tender and carriage of bypass mail is an integral part of the rate structure imposed by the R.S.I.A., and cannot be ignored or overruled by the Department.

One Day a Week Service is Inconsistent with Postal Requirements
While the R.S.I.A. requires that the rate be applied to all bush air carriers operating in a market where a Part 121 carrier receives tender of nonpriority bypass mail, the rate is not simply being applied to bypass mail.  Indeed, the rate will be applied to the backhaul direction in which no bypass mail is carried.  The rate will apply to priority mail, and “inhouse” non-priority mail which handled at the Post Office.

The PO-508 procedures require that priority mail be transported on the specific flight to which it is assigned, and delivered within 60 minutes of the scheduled arrival time.  A 121 flight operated yesterday is of no use or value whatever for the transport of priority mail.  Similarly, all nonpriority mail has a delivery requirement of the close of business the day following tender.  A flight operated on Monday is of no use or value for mail tendered on Tuesday through Saturday, and no mail is tendered on Sunday.  In order to meet the delivery standards of the PO-508, the part 121 rate should not be applied unless there is actual part 121 service scheduled and operated on the day of tender.  For simplicity of application, the Carriers suggest that the part 121 rate be applied in markets where a carrier schedules and operates service with part 121 aircraft on Monday through Saturday, the days on which mail is tendered for transport. 

One Day a Week Service is Contrary to the Goals of the R.S.I.A
The R.S.I.A. lists a number of goals, one of which is related to the provision of service by Part 121 aircraft.  Section 3002 (b)(12)(D) states that it is a goal of the Act “to encourage that intra-Alaska air carriers move toward safer, more secure, and more reliable air transportation under the Federal Aviation Administration’s guidelines and in accordance with part 121 of title 14, Code of Federal Regulations, where such operations are supported by the needs of the community”.  This is the only reference to part 121 service in the goals of the Act.  Other goals include the provision of affordable, reliable and safe passenger and freight service, and that the Bypass Mail system continues to be used to support substantial passenger and nonmail freight service.  Order 2004-2-12 is inconsistent with these goals.

Clearly, requiring only one flight a week does not encourage the use of part 121 aircraft.  It simply establishes a threshold of action to impose a disadvantage on a part 121 carrier’s competitors.  Operating one flight a week does absolutely nothing to provide safer, more secure, or more reliable air transportation.  If a carrier operates 14 flights a week in a particular market, and one of them is with Part 121 aircraft, the Department would allow a carrier to use the less safe, less secure, and less reliable Part 135 aircraft 93% of the time.  Similarly, such a rule allows carriers to operate extra section flights with the supposedly inferior Part 135 aircraft.  If a passenger wants to travel on a Tuesday, and there is no Part 121 service that day, how is that passenger’s safety, security and reliability of service being improved?

The encouragement to provide Part 121 service is not unqualified, and the Department must reflect the language of the goal in its rate order.  The encouragement is to provide Part 121 “where such operations are supported by the needs of the community”.  The Act further supports service by at least two passenger carriers and on freight carrier.  It is entirely unreasonable to assume that Part 121 service is “supported by the needs of the community” if only one flight out of all the service operated by at least three carriers is with a Part 121 aircraft.

The greatest irony of Order 2004-2-12 is the stark difference between the effect on mail pay rates of one Part 121 bush flight a week in a market and the effect of one mainline flight in the same market.  Under the R.S.I.A., if a mainline carrier adds a new service in a market, bush carriers are precluded from equalizing to the mainline rate.  Thus, on one day a week the effective rate is the mainline rate, and on the remaining days it is the Part 135 bush rate.  On the one hand, Part 135 carriers are prevented from accepting the mainline rate if one mainline flight is offered, but are required to accept the Part 121 bush rate if one Part 121 bush flight is operated.  If the intent of the R.S.I.A. is to encourage Part 121 service to improve safety, security and reliability, one flight a week is not sufficient.

One Day a Week Service Invites Unfair or Deceptive Business Practices
It is clear from the wording of Titles 39 and 49 that the Department has discretion in applying the Part 121 bush rate.  As noted above, the one flight a week rule is inconsistent with historic ratemaking standards, Postal Procedures, and the R.S.I.A..  Of great concern as well is the invitation this rule creates for unfair and deceptive business practices.  For a 121 carrier, there is significant potential benefit from the economic damage done to competing Part 135 carriers, which will receive a far less than compensatory rate.  Certificated carriers are required by Title 49, Section 419 to accept and transport mail tendered by the Postal Service.  Part 135 carriers are thereby required to lose money on every pound of mail transported where any Part 121 service is offered, according to Order 2004-2-12.

A Part 121 carrier does not have to achieve a qualifying market share, or even offer meaningful scheduled service in a market to impose a Part 121 mail rate.  Because the rate application is not tied to bypass mail tender or mail dispatch procedures, a Part 121 carrier can impose the rate even without carrying a pound of mail, or any traffic for that matter.  Indeed, a carrier could operate within D.O.T. standards and never land at a particular point at which it has scheduled service with a Part 121 aircraft.  Part 121 service does not even have to be supported by the needs of the community for the rate to be applied.

For instance, a Part 121 carrier might overfly or operate in the close proximity of a point with its Part 121 aircraft.  By adding that point to its Part 121 schedule one day a week in one direction only, say Sunday, the Part 121 carrier has converted all service in that market by all carriers to the Part 121 bush rate.  The Part 121 carrier does not even have to be serving the point at all before filing the schedule.  The Part 121 carrier will never be troubled with having to transport mail, or incur any real risk of having to land at that point at all, but will impose a non-compensatory rate on its competitors.  Of course the Part 135 carrier would be free to incur the operating losses and then the costs of pursuing a complaint for unfair and deceptive business practices, but the damage would be done and irreparable.  The alternative would be for the Part 135 carrier to abandon the market.  The Department can protect the system from such gamesmanship by simply requiring that Part 121 carriers schedule and operate “substantial passenger and nonmail freight service” “ where such operations are supported by the needs of the community” as envisioned by the R.S.I.A..
SUMMARY
Order 2004-2-12 is technically and legally deficient and must be rescinded immediately before the Postal Service applies this rate to mail carried since February 13 (it normally takes three to four weeks for the Postal Service to pay for mail transported in a particular week).  The ordered rate is not a fair and compensatory pay rate for the transportation of bush mail using Part 121 aircraft.  The rate of $4.5271 is based on all operations of Part 121 aircraft by certain carriers, not just operations in bush passenger service as specified by the Rural Service Improvement Act.  Attachment A estimates the correct linehaul rate at  $7.6674, an increase of 69%.  Such a gross error in the calculation of the Part 121 linehaul rate cannot be allowed to stand and must be rescinded immediately.

There is a conflict between Title 49 USC and the provisions of the R.S.I.A. in that the Rural Service Act requires that Part 135 carriers be paid at a rate that is not fair or compensatory for its assets used and useful in the transportation of all classes of mail.  Title 49 requires carriers to accept and transport mail tendered to it by the Postal Service.  The irony is that under Order 2004-2-12, Part 135 carriers will be paid a non-compensatory rate even when there is no Part 121 bypass service in a market.  Rather than basing the rate on a single flight a week by a 121 carrier, service that could be as much as six days old, the Department should make the rate effective only if a Part 121 carrier schedules and operates a flight on the day mail is tendered.  For ease application, it is suggested that the Part 121 rate apply only in markets where Part 121 bush service is provided Monday through Saturday.  Anything less does not meet the standard of “substantial passenger and nonmail freight service”.

WHEREFORE:  The Consolidated Carriers respectfully request that the Department immediately rescind Order 2004-2-12.  The Department must set a fair and compensatory rate for carriage of mail in bush transportation by Part 121 aircraft.  The rate set is 2004-2-12 is 41% lower than the rate computed by the Carriers, and such a discrepancy cannot be allowed to stand.  The Department must also establish a service threshold consistent with Title 49, the R.S.I.A., and Postal procedures.

Respectfully submitted,

The Consolidated Carriers

____________________

By Hank Myers

March 1, 2004

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I this day served a copy of the foregoing “Objections of the Consolidated Carriers to Order 2004-2-12 and Motion to Rescind” upon all parties to this proceeding by electronic mail.

____________________

Hank Myers

March 1, 2004
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	Linehaul Rate for Part 121 Aircraft

	
	
	Excluding Penair YE 6/30/2003

	
	Item
	System Parameters
	

	
	
	Frontier
	Era
	

	1
	Capacity Related Expense (CR) Skd F-2
	1657158
	8081425
	

	2
	Direct Expense, including fuel, Skd F-2
	12596268
	21130267
	

	3
	Inidrect Expense, Skd. F-2
	5520739
	16886689
	

	4
	CR Markup: [1/(2+3-1)]
	110.0679%
	126.9961%
	

	5
	Return & Tax Markup
	1.0946
	1.0946
	

	6
	T-100 Segment Skd Mail R.T.M.'s, As-Flown
	299450
	125945
	

	7
	T-100 Market Mail
	278744
	125940
	

	8
	Circuity Factor
	1.0743
	1.0000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	By Aircraft Type
	

	
	
	B-1900
	Twin Otter
	

	9
	Direct Expenses, Skd F-2
	$10,081,448
	$8,284,097
	

	10
	less Passenger Liability Insurance, Skd F-2
	$511,215
	$174,537
	

	11
	Linehaul Expense Allocable to Mail
	$9,570,233
	$8,109,560
	

	
	
	
	
	

	12
	Linehaul + CR [11*4]
	$10,533,753
	$10,298,825
	

	13
	Linehaul + CR + Return & Tax
	$11,530,246
	$11,273,094
	

	14
	Linehaul + CR + Return & Tax + Circuity
	$12,386,943
	$11,273,094
	

	
	
	
	
	

	15
	System Rev. Blk. Hrs., T-100 Segment
	14,390
	12,406
	

	16
	Skd Rev. Blk. Hrs. in Pax Service, T-100 Segment
	4,034
	4,785
	

	17
	Linehaul Expense in Passenger Service [14*16/15]
	$3,472,571
	$4,348,192
	

	
	
	
	
	

	18
	Skd Passenger R.T.M.'s in Pax. Service, T-100 Segment
	541,664
	341,311
	Wtd. Total

	19
	Skd Mail R.T.M.'s in Pax. Service, T-100 Segment
	73,962
	56,208
	130,170

	20
	Skd Freight R.T.M.'s in Pax Service, T-100 Segment
	45,311
	10,665
	

	21
	Total R.T.M.'s with Frt. Wtd. @ 75% [18+19+(20*.75)]
	649,609
	405,518
	

	22
	Unit Cost per Weighted R.T.M. [17/21]
	$5.3456
	$10.7226
	

	
	
	
	
	

	23
	Mail Percentage, Cells in line 19 divided by 224,654
	56.82%
	43.18%
	Wtd. Total

	24
	Unit Cost Weighted by Mail R.T.M.'s As-Flown [22*23]
	$3.04
	$4.63
	$7.6674

	
	
	
	
	

	25
	A.T.M.'s in Skd. Pax Service, T-100 Segment
	1,490,043
	895,103
	

	26
	Load Factor [(18+19+20)/25]
	44.36%
	45.60%
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Note:  Includes Bush Service only, excludes mainline
	
	
	

	
	    operations by Era and Frontier
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